

No. 12-2484

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FORD MOTOR CO.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, Judge Corbett O'Meara

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS APPELLANT
ON REHEARING *EN BANC*

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
Acting Associate General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Assistant General Counsel

GAIL S. COLEMAN
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M Street, NE, Room 5SW24L
Washington, DC 20507
(202) 663-4055
gail.coleman@eoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Argument..... 1

 A. Ford wrongly denies the existence of material questions of fact2

 B. Ford, not Harris, wrongly aborted the search for a reasonable
 accommodation5

 C. Harris was fired in retaliation for complaining to the EEOC10

Conclusion11

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brenneman v. MedCentral Health Sys., 366 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2004)2

Cassidy v. Detroit Edison Co., 138 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 1998)9

Cehrs v. Northeast Ohio Alzheimer’s Research Ctr.,
155 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1998)2

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....3

Ebbert v. DaimlerChrysler Corp., 319 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2003)3

EEOC v. MCI Telecomm. Corp.,
993 F. Supp. 726 (D. Ariz. 1998)9

EEOC v. UPS Supply Chain Solutions, 620 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010)8

Hankins v. The Gap, Inc., 84 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 1996)8

Humphrey v. Mem. Hosps. Ass’n, 239 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001).....6

Keith v. County of Oakland, 703 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2013)6

Planned Parenthood SW Ohio Region v. DeWine,
696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)7

Rorrer v. City of Stow, 743 F.3d 1025 (6th Cir. 2014)4, 6

Samper v. Providence St. Vincent Med. Ctr., 675 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2012)2

Spurling v. C&M Fine Pack, Inc., 739 F.3d 1055 (7th Cir. 2014).....6

Taylor v. Phoenixville Sch. Dist., 184 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999)6

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett, 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....8

Statute

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 121163

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(3).....4

29 C.F.R. § 1620.2(o)(3).....6

Miscellaneous

EEOC Interpretive Guidance on Title I of the Americans
with Disabilities Act, 29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630, App.

 § 1630.98

 § 1630.2(o).....9
